

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE,)
)
 Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
 v.)
)
 RUTHETTA LOIS HOPSON,)
)
 Defendant and Appellant.)
 _____)

Case No. S228193

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 28 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D066684
Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. RIF1105594
The Honorable Jeffrey J. Prevost, Judge

GORDON S. BROWNELL, ESQ.
State Bar No. 99392
1241 Adams Street, # 1139
St. Helena, CA 94574
Email: gsbrownell@aol.com
Telephone: (707) 942-4565

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant
RUTHETTA LOIS HOPSON

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE,) **Case No. S228193**
)
 Plaintiff and Respondent,)
)
 v.)
)
 RUTHETTA LOIS HOPSON,)
)
 Defendant and Appellant.)
 _____)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D066684
Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. RIF1105594
The Honorable Jeffrey J. Prevost, Judge**

GORDON S. BROWNELL, ESQ.
State Bar No. 99392
1241 Adams Street, # 1139
St. Helena, CA 94574
Email: gsbrownell@aol.com
Telephone: (707) 942-4565

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant
RUTHETTA LOIS HOPSON

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TOPICAL INDEX.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. DETECTIVE WHEELER’S TESTIMONY CONCERNING THE STATEMENTS MADE BY JULIUS THOMAS TO THE POLICE VIOLATED MS. HOPSON’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT.....	2
A. Thomas’s Statements to the Police Were Not Introduced for a Limited, Non-hearsay Purpose of Impeaching Thomas’s Credibility.....	2
B. Thomas’s Statements to the Police Were Not Introduced for a Limited, Non-hearsay Purpose of Impeaching Ms. Hopson.....	13
1. Impeachment of Ms. Hopson’s Explanation for Changing Her Story.....	14
2. Impeachment of Ms. Hopson’s Testimony about Statements Thomas Made to Her.....	17
C. Ms. Hopson Did Not “Open the Door” to the Admission of the Statements Thomas Made to the Police.....	19
1. The Purported “Opening the Door” Exception to the Rule Set Forth in <i>Crawford</i>.....	19

2.	Ms. Hopson Did Not Waive Her Right to Confrontation by Testifying at Trial About Thomas's Role in Brown's Murder.....	22
D.	The Improper Admission at Trial of Thomas's Statements through Detective Wheeler Was Not Harmless Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	32
	CONCLUSION.	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adamson v. Cathel</i> (3d Cir. 2011) 633 F.3d 248.	10, 15, 18
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 1.	30
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.	32, 34
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.	3, 4, 7, 14, 19-23, 27, 31
<i>Freeman v. State</i> (Ga.Ct.App. 2014) 765 S.E.2d 631.	21, 22
<i>Lane v. State</i> (Ind.Ct.App. 2013) 997 N.E.2d 83.	27
<i>McClenton v. State</i> (Tex.Ct.App. 2005) 167 S.W.3d 86.	27
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769.	3, 6-9
<i>People v. Cage</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 965.	3
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1166.	16
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401.	9
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1040.	9

<i>People v. Mayo</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 535.....	4
<i>People v. Reid</i> (N.Y. 2012) 971 N.E.2d 353.....	19-21, 23-26
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (Colo.Ct.App. 2012) 317 P.3d 1280.....	25, 26
<i>Sanabria v. State</i> (Del. 2009) 974 A.2d 107.....	15, 18
<i>State v. Brooks</i> (Hawaii Ct.App. 2011) 264 P.3d 40.....	27
<i>State v. Cole</i> (Mo.Ct.App. 2016) 483 S.W.3d 470.....	11, 15, 18
<i>State v. Fisher</i> (Kan. 2007) 154 P.3d 455.....	26
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	34
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 409.....	10, 11, 15, 17
<i>Tinker v. State</i> (Ala.Crim.App. 2005) 932 So.2d 168.....	27
<i>United States v. Churchwell</i> (11th Cir. 2012) 465 Fed.Appx. 864.....	12
<i>United States v. Cromer</i> (6th Cir. 2004) 389 F.3d 662.....	21, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> (8th Cir. 2010) 620 F.3d 836.....	29

United States v. Lopez-Medina
(10th Cir. 2010) 596 F.3d 716. 28-30

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., 6th Amend.. 2, 10

Statutes

Evid. Code, § 1200.. . . . 3

Evid. Code, § 1202.. . . . 2, 3, 8, 30

Pen. Code, § 190.3.. . . . 17

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520. 35
